the functional currency of the Group company concerned. This means that currency risks resulting
from the translation of the separate financial statements of subsidiaries into the Group presentation
currency, i.e. currency translation risks, are not included.

Currency risk relevant to currency sensitivity in the KION Group arises mainly in connection with
derivative financial instruments, trade receivables, and trade payables. It is assumed that the

To our
shareholders

Corporate governance
statement

Combined
management report

Consolidated
financial statements

Notes to the
consolidated financial

statements

Additional
information

KION GROUP AG 228 Annual report 2021

portfolio of financial instruments as at the reporting date is representative of the portfolio over the
whole of the year. The sensitivity analysis for the relevant currencies (after tax) is shown in the
following table:

Foreign-currency sensitivity

   Impact on net income
Impact on other comprehensive

income (loss)

Increase in the
value of the

euro of +10%

Fall in the value
of the euro of

–10%

Increase in the
value of the

euro of +10%

Fall in the value
of the euro of

–10%

in € million  2021

GBP   –0.4  0.4  10.1  –12.3

USD   0.7  –0.9  6.5  –7.9

in € million  2020

GBP   –0.2  0.3  6.2  –7.5

USD   –0.4  0.3  2.9  –3.5

Interest-rate risk

Interest-rate risk within the KION Group is managed centrally. The basis for decision-making
includes sensitivity analyses of interest-rate risk positions in key currencies.

The Group’s financing takes the form of variable-rate and fixed-rate financial liabilities. The risk of a
change in the fair value of a fixed-rate financial liability is hedged using an interest-rate swap. In
addition, the fair value of certain lease receivables is hedged at portfolio level using amortizing
interest-rate swaps. These hedges are accounted for as fair value hedges (see note [42]). In 2020,
there had also been interest-rate swaps entered into in order to hedge the interest-rate risk arising
on variable-rate financial liabilities (cash flow hedges).

The shift in the relevant yield curves was simulated to assess interest-rate risk. The cumulative effect
after tax resulted from variable-rate exposures and is shown below:

Interest-rate sensitivity

  +50 bps  –50 bps

in € million  2021  2020  2021  2020

Net income  4.5  5.3  –4.8  –5.7

Other comprehensive income (loss)  –  0.5  –  –0.1

To our
shareholders

Corporate governance
statement

Combined
management report

Consolidated
financial statements

Notes to the
consolidated financial

statements

Additional
information

KION GROUP AG 229 Annual report 2021

Risks arising from lease business

The lease activities of the Industrial Trucks & Services segment mean that the KION Group may be
exposed to residual value risks from the marketing of trucks that are returned by the lessee at the
end of a long-term lease and subsequently sold or re-rented. Residual values in the markets for